MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

Chapter 157

AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of Various Officers in Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county commissioners of Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$1,100, except that I member of the board, to be designated by the board, who shall devote each full working day to his duties including superintendence of the county buildings, shall receive annually the sum of \$2,000 \$3,000.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of clerk of courts in Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$2,800 \$4,000,'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended. That part of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of county treasurer in Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$1,500 \$2,000,'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 79, § 165, amended. That part of section 165 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of sheriff of Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$2,500 \$3,500,'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 79, § 231, amended. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of register of deeds in Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, northern registry, \$1,300 \$1,800; southern registry, \$1,800 \$2,300,'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 140, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of judge of probate in Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$2,500 \$3,500,'